Expected NiII  1 458 740   -   1 354 000   -

Potential movement: 100 basis point up  1 589 480  130 732  1 480 000  126 000

Potential movement: 100 basis point down  1 328 010  (130 732)  1 227 000  (126 000)

Interest rate risk - Insurance activities

The company is subject to interest rate risk resulting in the fluctuation of the fair value of future cash flows of interest bearing assets
because of the change in interest rates.  Interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long-term fixed income securities, although
the short-term money market instruments are also effected, albeit to a lesser extent. The company holds a variety of government and
corporate bonds with varying maturities, which carry fixed and floating interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk is monitored through
various methods including scenario and stress testing which calculates the market exposure based on interest rate movements (of -100
basis points and +100 basis points).

Sensitivity analysis on interest bearing assets

The market exposure that was calculated at 31 March was as follows:

Impact on the statement
of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income

LBLIC 31 March
2017

31 March
2016

R’000 R’000

Incremental change in yield

100 Basis points decrease  16 124  15 275

100 Basis points increase  (15 082)  (14 365)

A portion of the assets backing policyholders’ liabilities are held in bonds and the balance is held in cash and cash equivalents.

42.3 Currency risk
	 LBLIC is exposed to currency risk resulting in the fluctuation in the value of foreign financial instruments because of the change in foreign

exchange rates. The company’s exposure to currency risk is in respect of foreign investments made in line with the investment strategy,
approved by the Board, for seeking desirable international diversification of investments. The fund managers use currency

	 derivatives to limit the currency exposure of instruments in the pooled funds US Dollars. The following rand value of a